2018 Competitive RFA Questions

1. Question: Should we write the work plan for a 1 year period or for a 3 year period?
Answer: The Grantee, NE DHHS has applied for a three year grant. Perspective subrecipients
should write work plans for a one year period. Selected subrecipients will be asked to submit an
updated budget and work plan for fiscal year two (September 1, 2019 – August 31, 2020 and
fiscal year three (September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2021).

2. Question: What is the definition of a Satellite Clinic?
Answer: (See Attachment A of the RFA). While you can request money for Title X services
provided off site, a Satellite clinic must be “open daily with a regular clinic schedule at a
permanent facility,” to be considered for the additional $10, 000.
3. Question: In the Budget Narrative, do we include the $40,000 and the $10,000 per site?
Answer: Complete a budget for the amount that you will use to implement Title X services. See
Attachment A. Primary sites in a community with a population greater than 25,000 and who,
request more than $40.000 will receive $40,000 as a base allocation. For additional sites (of the
same agency) “open daily with a regular clinic schedule, permanent facility,” will receive an
additional $10.000. After that, “ funds will be allocated based on the percent of unduplicated
Family Planning Users 150% and below HHS Poverty Guidelines to Total Agency Users.”
4. Question: What was changed in the Amended RFA and the Amended Attachments?
Answer: Amended RFA
Page 1: Written Questions Due date was extended to August 8, 2018
Page 10 and 11: Section 5.1 Review Criteria: Evaluation Criteria,
“Priority given to individuals from low income families.”
“Applicant provides a broad range of effective family planning methods and services”
“Level of collaboration and referral with community partners”
Answer: Amended RFA Attachments
(See Attachment D): Removed “Title V” from Budget Worksheet

